
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday 15th January, 2020
 at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No 4)

NOTE: Group Meetings at 1.15 p.m.

A G E N D A

PART ONE

1.  Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature. 

2.  Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting.

3.  Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.  



5.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members  

6.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th November, 2019.

  5 - 18

7.  Presentation by Sabine Skae (Collections & Exhibitions Manager) 
Dock Museum  on the Heritage Lottery Fund Bid  

FOR DECISION 

(R) 8.  Protocol for the Award of the Freedom of the Borough 
 

19 - 26

(R) 9.  Review of Enforcement Policies for Public Protection Services 
 

27 - 92

(R) 10.  Elected Members Code of Conduct - Licensing Matters 
 

93 - 134

(D) 11.  Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 

135 - 144

(D) 12.  Council Finances Quarter 2 2019-2020 
 

145 - 152

(D) 13.  Catering Contract - Forum and Dock Museum 
 

153 - 154

(D) 14.  Appointment on Outside Bodies, Panels, Working Parties etc. 
 

155 - 156

NOTE (D) – Delegated
(R) – For Referral to Council

Membership of Committee

Councillors Barlow
Biggins
Blezard
Brook (Chairman)
H. Edwards
Hamilton
Maddox
W. McClure
Morgan
Pemberton
L. Roberts (Vice-Chair)



For queries regarding this agenda, please contact:

Jon Huck
Democratic Services Manager
01229 876312
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk

Published: Tuesday 7th January, 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday 27th November, 2019
at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No. 4)

PRESENT:- Councillors Brook (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), H. Edwards, 
Hamilton, Maddox, R. McClure (Items 1-10 and 12), W. McClure (Items 1-10 and 
12), Morgan (Items 1-9) and Pemberton.

Also Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Sue Roberts (Director of Resources), 
Janice Sharp (Assistant Director - Housing), Les Davies (Housing Maintenance 
Manager), John Penfold (Corporate Support Manager (Items 7-13) and Jon Huck 
(Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer).

56 – Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barlow, Biggins and Blezard.

57 – Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October, 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

58 – Presentations on the Egerton Court Hub and South Cumbria Community 
Safety Partnership Plan

A presentation was given by Alison Meadows (Cumbria County Council), Chris 
Jones (Barrow Borough Council), Sarah Jackson and Jim Bailey (Cumbria 
Constabulary) and Ged Pickersgill (Project Manager - The Well) on the Egerton 
Court Hub.

A presentation was given by Simon Blyth (South Lakeland District Council) on the 
Community Safety Partnership Plan.

RESOLVED:- 

1. To note the presentation by Alison Meadows (Cumbria Co
[...]
il wishes to honour.  
The Freedom itself carries no privilege and is purely an honour, 
reflecting the eminence of the person on whom it is conferred or as 
recognition of significant and valuable services rendered to the borough 
by that person.

2. Whilst there have been a number of Honorary Freedoms given by the 
Borough, the Council currently does not have any protocols governing 
the way in which the Council makes such awards, and a draft has been 
proposed for this purpose.  The draft protocol is attached as Appendix 1 
to this report.

3. Members are requested to consider adoption of the protocol for the 
award of the Freedom of the Borough.

(i) Legal Implications

The statutory provisions in respect of Honorary titles are set out in s.249 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Democracy, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Economic Development and Construction Act 2009).  The Act provides that a 
special meeting of the Council must be convened for the specific object of 
passing the resolutions.  The resolutions must be passed by not less than two 
thirds of the Members present.

S.249 also provides that a council may spend such reasonable sum as it 
thinks fit for the purpose of presenting an address or a casket containing an 
address to a person on whom they have conferred an Honorary title.

(ii) Risk Assessment

There is a risk that awards are made without an agreed protocol.  The 
consequence being lack of clarity around awards and inconsistency of 
approach which could be mitigated by an agreed protocol.

(iii) Financial Implications

Whilst there are no direct financial or procurement implications associated 
with the establishment of a protocol governing the award of the Freedom of 
the Borough there would be one-off costs at the time that the Council 
determines that it wishes to make an award or confer a title.

These costs would include the cost for any ceremony, including catering, and 
the provision of vellum scroll or other approa
[...]
d Conclusions: 

Council approved the former Environmental Health Departments enforcement 
policies in October 2014. It has been necessary to review and refresh the General 
Enforcement Policy for Public Protection Services and also the service specific 
enforcement policies in relation to Food Safety and Health and Safety to replicate the 
departments’ name & management, changes in the law and in doing so also reflect 
the principles of the Regulators’ Code.

The existing enforcement policies were last updated in 2014 to include reference to 
the Regulators’ Code which came into force in April 2014.

Recommendation

To recommend the Council to approve the General Enforcement Policy for Public 
Protection Services and the specific Enforcement Policies for the work areas of Food 
Safety and Health and Safety. 

1.0 REPORT

1.1 Council approved the former Environmental Health Departments enforcement 
policies in October 2014. It has been necessary to review and refresh the 
General Enforcement Policy for Public Protection Services (Appendix 1) and 
also the service specific enforcement policies in relation to Food Safety and 
Health and Safety (Appendices 2 & 3) to replicate the departments’ name & 
management, changes in the law and in doing so also reflect the principles of the 
Regulators’ Code, namely; Transparency, Accountability, Proportionality, 
Consistency and Targeted Action.

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



1.2 Section 6 of the Better Regulation Delivery Office’s (Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills) Regulators’ Code1 sets out the Government’s expectation 
that local authorities will ensure their approach to their regulatory activities is 
transparent. The provisions of Section 6 include an expectation that local 
authorities will publish a clear set of service standards, setting out what those 
they regulate should expect from them. These enforcement policies explain how 
the Council will implement the Regulators’ Code and what individuals, 
househol
[...]
 limit for appeal of the notice has passed 
providing no appeals have been made or 14 days after an appeal that has 
determined that the notice should not be cancelled.  

 
14.8 Penalties for Health and Safety Offences are laid down in the Health and Safety 

(Offences) Act 2008 available online at: 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 3



Health & Safety Enforcement Policy   Page 18 of 18 
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/20/pdfs/ukpga_20080020_en.pdf  
 

 
15. Power to Deal with any Article or Substance which is a Cause of Imminent 

Danger 
 

Articles or substances may be seized and rendered harmless if an Authorised Officer 
is of the opinion that it was the cause, or there is likely to be an immediate danger of 
serious personal injury. 

 
 
16. Reviewing the Policy 
 

The Health and Safety Enforcement Policy will be reviewed every 5 years or earlier if 
necessary. 

 
 
17. Feedback and continual improvement 
 

If you have comments that this policy has not been followed you can contact the 
Public Protection Manager. If you are still not satisfied you can use the local 
authority’s formal complaint procedure. 

 
 
 
 

Page 92

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 3

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/20/pdfs/ukpga_20080020_en.pdf


  Part One

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:   15th January, 2020

Reporting Officer: Public Protection Manager

(R)

Title: Elected Members Code of Conduct – Licensing 
Matters

Summary and Conclusions: 

This Code of Conduct sets out principles to guide Members and officers in 
determining licensing applications and making other decisions within the 
terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and 
the Licensing Regulatory Committees (“the Licensing Committees”). 

The Licensing Code of Conduct provides guidance to Members on private 
interests, ‘pre-judgement’, political group meetings, debate & lobbying, natural 
justice, hospitality and the Council’s statutory duties.

Recommendations: 

To recommend the Council to approve the Licensing Code and adopt it into 
Part 5 of the Constitution.

Report

Attached at Appendix 1 is a proposed Licensing Code of Conduct which sets 
out principles to guide Members and Officers in determining licensing 
applications and making other decisions within the terms of reference of the 
Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and the Licensing Regulatory 
Committees (“the Licensing Committees”). 

On 7th November 2019 the Licensing Committee and Licensing Regulatory 
Committee considered the Code of Conduct and agreed the Code of Conduct 
would set out principles to guide Members and Officers and agreed it would 
be good practice. Members recommended the Executive Committee approve 
the Elected Members Code of Conduct – Licensing Matters and recommend 
the Council adopt the Licensing Code into Part 5 of the Constitution. 

The Licensing Committees have a very important role to play in the life of the 
Borough; they determine licensing applications under many different statutory 
regimes – from alcohol & gambling licences to taxi licences & street trading 
consents and many others. The Committee’s decisions are very important to 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



the applicants since they can affect their ability to earn their living and can 
have serious financial consequences. However, the role of licensing is the 
protection of the public and is also important for the safeguarding vulnerable 
adults and children, its impact on health & safety and public safety, the local 
and wider community and competing economic interests.

Members of the Licensing Committees should determine licensing matters in 
the interests of the whole community of the Borough, with regard to the 
relevant legislation, policy and guidance and should not prejudge licensing 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having prejudged licensing applications.

Members must consider carefully whether it is right for them to participate in a 
matter before the Committee and be able to approach it with an open mind 
and consider an application on its own merits. In order to maintain the integrity 
of the licensing system, Members should be careful to ensure that any 
interests do not unduly influence their decisions.

In addition, the Licensing Code of Conduct provides guidance to Members on 
‘pre-judgement’, political group meetings, debate & lobbying, natural justice, 
hospitality and the Council’s statutory duties. 

(i) Legal Implications

The establishment of a code on licensing matters is good practice and helps 
minimise the risk of legal challenge in the decision making process.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no implications.

(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has no financial implications.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no implications.

(v) Equality and Diversity

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on service users showing any 
of the protected characteristics under current Equalities legislation.

(vi) Health and Well-being Implications

The recommendation has no adverse effect on the Health and Wellbeing of 
users of this service.

Page 94

Agenda Item 10



Background Papers

Nil

Report Author

Public Protection Manager.

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Code of Conduct – Licensing Matters:          Page 1 
Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Regulatory Committee.    
   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BARROW-IN-FURNESS  
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

Licensing Code of Conduct for Elected Members – 
Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and 

Licensing Regulatory Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes:- 
This constitutes a local Code of Conduct, breach of which will constitute a breach of the Code 
of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority (Part 5(1) of the Constitution) 
 
It also has to be read in conjunction wi
[...]
DURES FOR HEARINGS ................................................................... 6 

8. NATURAL JUSTICE ......................................................................................................... 6 

9. LOBBYING OF AND BY MEMBERS ................................................................................. 8 

10. HOSPITALITY ................................................................................................................. 10 

11. MEETINGS WITH INTERESTED PARTIES .................................................................... 11 

12. STATUTORY DUTIES .................................................................................................... 12 

13. PRESS COMMENTS ...................................................................................................... 13 

14. SCRUTINY ...................................................................................................................... 13 

15. CODE OF CONDUCTS ................................................................................................... 14 

16. BREACHES .................................................................................................................... 14 

Page 98

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



 

 
Code of Conduct – Licensing Matters:          Page 3 
Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Regulatory Committee.    
   

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The Licensing Committees have a very important role to play in the life of the Borough; they 

determine licensing applications under many different statutory regimes – from alcohol & 

gambling licences to taxi licences & street trading consents and many others. Your decisions are 

very important to the applicants since they can affect their ability to earn their living and can have 

serious financial consequences. However, the role of licensing is the protection of the public and 

is also important for the safeguarding vulnerable adults and children, its impact on health & safety 

and public safety, the local and wider community and competing economic interests. 

 

1.2. More specifically, applications and matters undertaken when discharging the Council’s functions 

under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 have their own objectives to be upheld. 

The Licensing Act 2003 regulates ‘licensable activities’ which are defined in the Act as the sale of 

alcohol, supply of alcohol by a club, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. The 

Gambling Act 2005 regulates the licensing of gambling premises and certain permissions. 

 

1.3. This Licensing Code of Conduct contains guidance for Members of the Licensing Committees. If 

Members are uncertain about the application of the Code, they should seek guidance from 

officers, preferably in advance of any meeting.  

 

 

2. INTERESTS OF THE WHOLE COMMUNITY 
 

2.1. Members of the Licensing Committees should determine licensing matters in the interests of the 

whole community of the Borough. 

 

2.2. All applications should be determined with regard to the relevant legislation, policy and guidance. 

 

2.3. Members of the Licensing Committees should not prejudge licensing applications nor do anything 

that may reasonably be taken as giving an indication of having prejudged licensing applications. 

 

2.4. All other Members should have regard to these principles when dealing with licensing matters 

and must avoid giving an impression that the Council may have prejudged the matter. 

 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



 

 
Code of Conduct – Licensing Matters:          Page 4 
Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Regulatory Committee.    
   

3. PARTICIPATION OF MEMBERS 
 

3.1. Members must consider carefully whether it is right for them to participate in a matter before the 

Committee. There are two elements to this: 
 

(a) where they have private interests, both Disclosable Pecuniary Inte
[...]
ge 131

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



   

Version V4.0 04102018 Page 12 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 132

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



   

Version V4.0 04102018 Page 13 
 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  Part One 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:   15th January, 2020

Reporting Officer:    HR Manager  

(D)

Title: Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy

Summary and Conclusions: 

The report sets out the background to the development of an Employee 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy and its importance in creating a thriving and 
engaged workforce needed to support and deliver the Council Plan. 

Recommendations: 

To approve the Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

Report

The Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy has been developed by the 
Health & Wellbeing Working Group and provides a broad framework to help 
improve the health and wellbeing of our employees.  One of the priorities 
identified within the Workforce Strategy is employee health and wellbeing and 
creating the workforce needed to support and deliver the overarching Council 
Plan.

This strategy is aspirational and aims to put the commitment and structure in 
place to enable employees to thrive and in turn lead to greater resilience, 
innovation and productivity.  

An annual Employee Health & Wellbeing action plan will be developed, 
delivered and communicated throughout the organisation. Key groups will 
work in partnership to deliver the Strategy including senior managers, the 
Employee Health & Wellbeing Working Group and Health and Wellbeing 
champions.  It is anticipated that the action plan for 2020/21 will be drafted 
and agreed by the end of March 2020.

A number of policies, services and initiatives are already in place however in 
order to deliver the objectives to their full extent, resource will need to be 
identified.  Employee wellbeing is under the remit of the HR department 
however the level of commitment required to fulfil the objectives
[...]
eral Fund - Movement in Divisions

Quarter 1 Movement Quarter 2
£ £ £

Community Services  3,484,840  144,330  3,702,770 
Regeneration & Built Environment  708,180  151,730  786,310 
Resources  2,887,150  67,080  2,954,230 
Central Services  2,703,600  (7,120)  2,696,480 
Total  9,783,770  356,020  10,139,790 

Division:

General Fund - Earmarked Reserves Used

Quarter 1 Movement Quarter 2
£ £ £

Medium Term Financial Plan Support  7,880  (33,230)  (25,350) 
Transformation Reserve  (151,080)  (59,840)  (210,920) 
Renewals Reserve  (754,040)  (83,330)  (837,370) 
Insurance Reserve  (20,000)  0  (20,000) 
Losses Reserve  0  0  0 
Budget Contingency  294,660  (77,380)  217,280 
Other Earmarked Reserves  (78,290)  0  (78,290) 
Ring-fenced Grants  (137,240)  (10,950)  (148,190) 
Total  (838,110)  (264,730)  (1,102,840) 

Earmarked Reserves Used

Page 151

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



  Part One

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 15th January, 2020

Reporting Officer:  Assistant Director – 
Community Services

(D)

Title: Catering Contract – Forum and Dock Museum

Summary and Conclusions: 

This report advises the Executive Committee that the working group of 
members and officers which it had requested to review the procurement 
process for the Catering Contract has made two key suggestions for inclusion 
within the contract. These relate to the duration of the new contract and the 
future arrangements regarding catering within the Town Hall. The report 
confirms that these suggestions have been adopted into the requirements of 
the new contract.  It seeks approval to formally commence the procurement 
process.

Recommendations: 

To formally approve the commencement of the procurement process for the 
Catering Contract at the Forum and Dock Museum.

Report

At previous Executive Committee meetings, approval had been sought to 
extend the current Catering Contract to allow for a new contract to be drawn 
up and advertised. The Executive Committee established a working group of 
members and officers to review progress and to give clear direction on 
matters they wished to see included in the new arrangement.

This group has met on two occasions and has reviewed the work undertaken 
by the consultant the Council has engaged to review arrangements and 
develop a more favourable financial settlement in any contract going forward. 
Members also considered the range and scope of services which are currently 
provided at the two venues and recognised that there may be some changes 
to the types of service provided at the Forum and Dock Museum in any new 
contract, but the group will continue to review this through the procurement 
process and beyond. Members were broadly satisfied with the work on the 
new arrangements, but had two key suggestions for inclusion; these were that 
the duration of the new contract should be for 5 years with the potential for a 3 
year extension and, that unlike the existing contract, there should be no 

Page 153

Agenda Item 13



exclusivity clause around the provision of catering within the Town Hall. This 
latter suggestion means that although any future contractor providing the 
catering service in the Forum and Dock Museum can be used to cater for 
events in the Town Hall, the Council is free to bring in external caterers for 
Town Hall events if it so chooses. This report confirms that these two 
suggestions have been adopted in the information and contractual 
documentation which is being prepared.

The working group will continue to meet through the procurement and into the 
new arrangement to review progress.

An early notice of the Council’s intention to tender the Catering Contract has 
been posted, and this report seeks the approval of the Executive Committee 
to formally commence the procurement process for this contract.  

(i) Legal Implications

The Council is engaging with external legal advice through the procurement 
process to ensure all matters are in o
[...]

	8. Notice to be given of a hearing
	9. Form of Notice
	10. Attendance / Non-Attendance
	11. Non-Attendance
	12. Right to dispose with the hearing if all parties agree
	13. Withdrawal of representation
	14. Extension of time limits
	15. Outcome of the hearing
	16. Procedure at the hearing
	17. Access by the Public and Press
	18. Disruptive Behaviour


	11 Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy
	Employee Health  wellbeing strategy FINAL

	12 Council Finances Quarter 2 2019-2020
	13 Catering Contract - Forum and Dock Museum
	14 Appointment on Outside Bodies, Panels, Working Parties etc.



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday 15th January, 2020
at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No. 4)

Present: Councillors Brook (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Barlow, Biggins, 
Blezard, H. Edwards, Hamilton, W. McClure, Maddox, Morgan, Pemberton 
and Shirley.

Officers
Present:

Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Sue Roberts (Director of Resources), Keith 
Johnson (Assistant Director - Community Services), Sabine Skae (item 7 
only), Cathy Hornby (HR Manager (Items 1 to 11 only), Graham Parker 
(Public Protection Manager) (Items 1 to 11 only), Debbie Storr (Temporary 
Senior Legal Officer) and Jon Huck (Democratic Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer).

67 Minute's Silence 

The Chairman requested Members to stand and observe a minute’s silence as a mark 
of respect for Councillor Rory McClure, former Mayor, who had passed away 
suddenly.

68 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 

Councillor Shirley attend the meeting.

69 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th November, 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

70 Presentation by Sabine Skae (Collections & Exhibitions Manager) Dock 
Museum  on the Heritage Lottery Fund Bid 

A presentation was given by Sabine Skae (Collections & Exhibitions Manager) Dock 
Museum on the Heritage Lottery Fund Bid.

RESOLVED:- To note the presentation by Sabine Skae (Collections & Exhibitions 
Manager) Dock Museum on the Heritage Lottery Fund Bid.

71 Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

The HR Manager reported that the Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy had been 
developed by the Health & Wellbeing Working Group and provided a broad framework 
to help improve the health and wellbeing of Council employees.  One of the priorities 
identified within the Workforce Strategy was employee health and wellbeing and 
creating the workforce needed to support and deliver the overarching Council Plan.

The strategy was aspirational and aimed to put the commitment and structure in place 
to enable employees to thrive and in turn lead to greater resilience, innovation and 
productivity. 



Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 
 
An annual Employee Health & Wellbeing action plan would be developed, delivered 
and communicated throughout the organisation. Key groups would work in partnership 
to deliver the Strategy including senior managers, the Employee Health & Wellbeing 
Working Group and Health and Wellbeing champions.  It was anticipated that the 
action plan for 2020/21 would be drafted and agreed by the end of March 2020.

A number of policies, services and initiatives were already in place however in order to 
deliver the objectives to their full extent, resource would need to be identified.  
Employee wellbeing was under the remit of the HR department however the level of 
commitment required to fulfil the objectives of the strategy would require additional 
resource.

It was suggested that all staff be offered a flu jab.

RESOLVED:- To approve the Employee Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

72 Council Finances Quarter 2 2019-2020 

The Committee considered a detailed report of the Director of Resources that set out 
a summary of the Council finances for the period ended 30th September, 2019.  The 
report had included the General Revenue Fund, the General Fund Reserves, 
Commercial Properties, the Capital Programme, Treasury Management, Budget 
Strategy and the Housing Revenue Account.

RESOLVED:- To note the Council Finances Quarter 2 2019-2020 report.

73 Catering Contract - Forum and Dock Museum 

The Assistant Director (Community Services) reported that approval had been sought 
to extend the current Catering Contract to allow for a new contract to be drawn up and 
advertised.  A working group of members and officers had been established to review 
progress and to give clear direction on matters they wished to see included in the new 
arrangement.

The group had met on two occasions and had reviewed the work undertaken by the 
consultant the Council had engaged to review arrangements and develop a more 
favourable financial settlement in any contract going forward. Members also 
considered the range and scope of services which were currently provided at the two 
venues and had recognised that there may be some changes to the types of service 
provided at the Forum and Dock Museum in any new contract, but the group would 
continue to review this through the procurement process and beyond.  Members were 
broadly satisfied with the work on the new arrangements, but had two key suggestions 
for inclusion; these were that the duration of the new contract should be for five years 
with the potential for a three year extension and, that unlike the existing contract, there 
should be no exclusivity clause around the provision of catering within the Town Hall. 
That latter suggestion meant that although any future contractor providing the catering 
service in the Forum and Dock Museum could be used to cater for events in the Town 
Hall, the Council was free to bring in external caterers for Town Hall events if it chose 
to do so. These two suggestions had been adopted in the information and contractual 
documentation which was being prepared.



Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 

The working group would continue to meet through the procurement and into the new 
arrangement to review progress.

An early notice of the Council’s intention to tender the Catering Contract had been 
posted.

RESOLVED:- 

1. To formally approve the commencement of the procurement process for the 
Catering Contract at the Forum and Dock Museum;

2. To agree that prior to the award of the Contract the tender be considered by the 
Working Group. 

74 Appointment on Outside Bodies, Panels, Working Parties etc. 

The Democratic Services Manager reminded the Committee that at the Annual 
meeting on 20th May, 2019 the allocation of seats in respect of Forums, Panels, 
Working Groups etc. and certain Outside Bodies had been considered by Council.

A request had been received that Councillor Ronson replaced Councillor Maddox as 
the Council’s representative on the Joint Rural Committee.

RESOLVED:- To agree that Councillor Ronson replaced Councillor Maddox as the 
Council’s representative on the Joint Rural Committee.

REFERRED ITEMS
THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE REFERRED TO COUNCIL FOR DECISION

75 Protocol for the Award of the Freedom of the Borough 

The Temporary Senior Legal Officer reported that the conferment of Freedom of the 
Borough was the highest honour that the Council could bestow.  To be granted 
Freedom of the Borough was a mark of distinction upon the person whom the Council 
wished to honour.  The Freedom itself carried no privilege and was purely an honour, 
reflecting the eminence of the person on whom it was conferred or as recognition of 
significant and valuable services rendered to the Borough by that person.

Whilst there had been a number of Honorary Freedoms given by the Borough, the 
Council currently did not have any protocols governing the way in which the Council 
made such awards, and a draft had been proposed for that purpose.  The draft 
protocol was considered by the Committee.

RECOMMENDED:- To recommend Council adopt the protocol for the award of the 
Freedom of the Borough.

76 Public Protection Services - Enforcement Policies 

The Public Protection Manager reported that the existing enforcement policies had 
been last updated in 2014 to include reference to the Regulators’ Code which had 
come into force in April 2014.  Council had approved the former Environmental Health 
Departments enforcement policies in October 2014.  



Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 

It had been necessary to review and refresh the General Enforcement Policy for 
Public Protection Services and also the service specific enforcement policies in 
relation to Food Safety and Health and Safety to replicate the departments’ name and 
management, changes in the law and in doing so also reflect the principles of the 
Regulators’ Code.

RECOMMENDED:- To recommend the Council to approve the General Enforcement 
Policy for Public Protection Services and the specific Enforcement Policies for the 
work areas of Food Safety and Health and Safety.

77 Elected Members Code of Conduct - Licensing Matters 

Attached to the Public Protection Manager’s report was a proposed Licensing Code of 
Conduct which set out principles to guide Members and Officers in determining 
licensing applications and making other decisions within the terms of reference of the 
Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and the Licensing Regulatory 
Committees.

On 7th November, 2019 the Licensing Committee and Licensing Regulatory 
Committee had considered the Code of Conduct and had agreed the Code of Conduct 
would set out principles to guide Members and Officers and had agreed it would be 
good practice.  

The Licensing Committees had a very important role to play in the life of the Borough; 
they determined licensing applications under many different statutory regimes from 
alcohol and gambling licences to taxi licences & street trading consents and many 
others.  The Committee’s decisions were very important to the applicants since they 
could affect their ability to earn their living and could have serious financial 
consequences.  However, the role of Licensing was the protection of the public and 
was also important for the safeguarding vulnerable adults and children, its impact on 
health & safety and public safety, the local and wider community and competing 
economic interests.

Members of the Committees should determine Licensing matters in the interests of the 
whole community of the Borough, with regard to the relevant legislation, policy and 
guidance and should not prejudge licensing applications nor do anything that may 
reasonably be taken as giving an indication of having prejudged licensing applications.

Members must consider carefully whether it was right for them to participate in a 
matter before the Committee and be able to approach it with an open mind and 
consider an application on its own merits. In order to maintain the integrity of the 
licensing system, Members should be careful to ensure that any interests do not 
unduly influence their decisions.

In addition, the Licensing Code of Conduct provided guidance to Members on ‘pre-
judgement’, political group meetings, debate & lobbying, natural justice, hospitality and 
the Council’s statutory duties. 

RECOMMENDED:- To recommend the Council to approve the Licensing Code of 
Conduct and adopt it into Part 5 of the Constitution.

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm.


